INDEX

180 hammerhead 51
academy 34
accomodation 86
achilles heel 51
acid blood 253
actions see combat
addiction see drugs
adrenal dash 63
adrenalize 63
advancement 66
by time 66
by XP 66
incremental 67
encounters 67
milestones 67
advancement level 221-222
Kardashev Scale 222
adventures 263
random name 266
Suliman Brothers 274-275
age 54-55
advancement 68
by species 55
in the future 55
AGI see AGILITY
AGILITY 17
aim 51
acetylene torch 79
alarm sensor 79
alcoholic 56
Alcubierre Drive 192
alert 56
all-around sight see senses
always prepared 51
ambidextrous 51
ambush turn see combat
ammunition see weapons
amorphic 253
analytics 51
androids 21
anemic 56
anomolies, space see space
aquatic see creature classifications
arm lock 51
armor 101-102
customizing 107-108
designing 260-261
SOAK 102
Ashonn 71
assassin 34
asthmatic 56
astroengineering see space
astromech see mechanoid
athlete 34
athletic 56
attacks see combat
modifiers see combat
notation 61
attributes 11, 16
bonus, species 23
XP cost 68
attribute check 11, 125-129
complications 128
critical success 128
extended 130
opposed 129
attribute trait 56
aura 253, 255
auto 89
avian see creature classifications
away teams 49
backpack 79
bartender 35

universal exploits
walkthrough

character sheet

charge
CHARISMA

battlepsyche 35
beacon, subspace 79
beam weapons 89
bearhug 51, 253
beasts see creature classifications
benchmark 11, 128
berserker 253
binoculars 79
biofeedback 63
biopsychic 35
biopsionics 63
black holes see space
blinding attack 51
blind shot 51
blink 65
borians 21
borian apprentice 30
bounty hunter 36
bounty hunter, NPC 271
brawny 56
breaching charge 79
breath weapon 253, 255
brilliant 56
brush off 51
bug 80
bugsweeper 80
burglar 36
burst of speed 51
called shots 255
campaigns 262-263
cannibalize 64
career(s) 11, 28
academic 33
attributes 29
career list 29
criminal 33
designing 242-243
exploits 29
investigative 33
marine 33
military 33
navy 33
origins 29
prerequisites 29
psionic 33
ranks 49
repeating 32
skill choices 29
species careers 34
vocational 33
XP cost 66
CARRY 60
casualties see starship combat
cellular regenerator 82
changeling see creature classifications
character creation 13-61
age 54-55
away teams 49
careers 28-48
career list 29
checklist 14
derived statistics 59-61
descriptor 14-16
ethnicity 22
grade 18
gender 22
homeworld 27
origins 29-32
ranks 49
skills 19-21
species 22-27
starting grade 18
trait 56-58

chases
chitinous shell
cinematic mode
civilizations
clairaudience
clairsentience
clairvoyance
class, ship
classifications, ship
climbing
climbing gear
climb speed
clothing
clumsy
college
collisions
combat

actions and turns
aiming & feinting

ambush turn
attacks

attack modifiers
bonus actions

combat sequence

combinations
cover
critical hits
crossfire
darkness
dual-wielding
facing
flanking

free actions
high ground
line of sight
movement
overwatch
pinned down

positional effects

reactions
signature moves
starship
suppressive fire

theater of the mind

combat phases
combat sequence
combinations
combust
commanding
communicator
complications
computer, personal
computing tasks
con artist
conditions
assisting
permanent
removing
contests
cop, NPC
coughing
countdown pool
counterhack
cover
craftsman
creatures
bounty hunter

50-54

14

279-280

see CHARISMA
51, 253

17

132

254

60, 145, 220,

see star systems, design

63
63
63

see starship operations
see starship operations

149

see starship combat
146-155
147-148

151

148

150

154

148
146-147
152

153

157

154

154

155

253

154

147

153

153

149

151

153
152-154
148

152
194-204
151-152

171

see starship combat
see combat
see combat

see attribute check
82

135-136

37

157-161
158

158

158

130

271

56

11, 142-143
51

see combat
37

271-273
271



cop
sentry droid
street thug
xenomorph

creature design
generic NPCs
scaling

creature classifications

aquatic
avian
beasts
changeling
crystalline
insectoids
humanoids
gaseous
mechanoids
plants
reptiles
titan
credits, starting
crews
crippling strike
critical hit
critical success
crossfire
crush
cryokinesis
cryokinetic blast
cryostasis unit
crystalline
customizing gear
cybernetics

advancement level
organic limitations

dé
dé66
damage
unarmed
status tracks
damage types
darkness
darksight
deadeye
deadly strike
death from on high
DEFENSE
armor modifers
e-DEFENSE
objects
shields
defensive skills
derived statistics
descriptor
detective
dice pool
dice pool, maximum
die bonus
die penalty
difficult terrain
difficulty
dimensional step
diplomat
disarm
diseases
catching
creatures
treating
disfigured
disposable singularity
distances in space
distracted
distress calls
dive
dive for cover

271

273

272

273
248-255
249

255
251-252
251

251

251

251

251

251

251

251

251

252

252

252

61, 76

see starship combat
51

see combat
see attribute check
see combat
254

see creature classifications

105-108
115-119
115
115

7, 11
11

61

157-161

88

see combat
see senses

56

52

52, 253

60-61, 150, 250
102

197

164

204

61

59

11, 14

37

11, 16, 59, 126
18, 127, 128
11

11

149

see benchmarks

162

57

82

see space travel
57

see space travel
254

52

docking
dodge
domestic mech
double tap
double weapons
Drake Equation
draw a bead
dressing, spray
drifter
Dr. Tiktok
drugs
addiction
creating drugs
generic drugs
side-effects
dual-wielding
Dyson Sphere
Earth
egotistical
electrokinetic blast
electrokinetic fork
electronic warfare
EMP
empathic
empathy
encounter difficulty
END

Endeavour Class XI Cruiser

ENDURANCE
engineer
engineering tasks
engineering toolbox
environment
example areas
stunt areas
equipment
armor
availability
cybernetics
designing
drugs
general gear
improvised
weapons, melee
weapons, ranged
out-of-time
quality
rarity
shields
special items
vehicles
ergokinesis
erudite
ethnicity
evasive action
events
everyman
evolved combat suit
experience points
experiment
exploding ships
exploits
creature
cost to use
paying for effects
pre-requisites
universal
XP cost
extended checks
facing
fakedrive
falling
farmhand
faster-than-light
fast recovery

see space travel
52

see mechanoid
52

89

see space

111-114

111

114

112

111

see combat

see astroengineering
225, 228

57

63

64

see starship combat
82

57

65

66, 67

see ENDURANCE
121, 206

86
167-172
170
171-172
75

101

7, 11, 66

30

see starship combat
11, 50

253

50

51

50

50

67

see attribute check
see combat

192

149

30

see FTL

64

feeble 57
feint 52
felans 21
felan scavenger 30
fighters see starship combat
flamboyant 57
flanking see combat
flight 64
flying kick 52
foodstuffs 86
forcefield 104
forensic kit 86
forgetful 57
free actions see combat
FSS Endeavour 121, 206
FTL 185, 191-192
fuel see space travel
gambler 39
gamemaster 12
gangster 39
gauntlets 104
gaseous see creature classifications
geiger counter 82
gender 22
generator 82
genre 78, 221

hard sci-fi 221

sci-fi 221

space opera 221

science fantasy 221
GM 12
Gorrat 70
grade 12, 18

starting grade 18
grab 254
grappling harness 82
grasshopper 112
gravbelt 83
gravitic nullifier 83
grenades see weapons
habitability rating 227
hacker 31
hacking 135-136
handcuffs 83
HEALTH 59, 156-157
heavy weapons 89
helmets 104
high energy turn 52
high ground see combat
high-g speed 60
Holmes 73
hologuise 83
holoprojector 83
holosuit 83
holowall 83
homeworld 21
homing pill 83
hoverboard 83
humanoids see creature classifications
humans 24
hunker down 52
hustling 149
hypercognition 63
hyperdrive 192
illiterate 57
immunities 252
impale 254
INITIATIVE 60
Inquisitor’s Carbine 122
insectoids see creature classifications
inspiring 57
INT see INTUITION
intelligence officer 39
interrogations 137

interrogation kit 86



INTUITION 17
invisibility cloak 84
ion weapons, ship see starship combat
jet pack 84
jock 31
JUMP 60, 149
jumping 149
jump drive 192
jump gates 192
Junker Class | Courier 207
jury-rig 52
Kardashev Scale see advancement level
knockback 52, 253
knockdown 52, 253
lairsense see senses
lame 57
landing see space travel
leadership 145
levitation 64
lifesense see senses
lightstick, chemical 84
light year see space travel
line of sight see combat
locations 264
LOG see LOGIC
LOGIC 17
LUC see LUCK
LUCK 17, 144-145
lucky escape 52
LUXURY see starship operations
magboots 84
magnetars see space
maintenance mech see mechanoid
marine cadet 40
marine tour 40
Mars 228
massive 57
maximum dice pools 18, 127, 128

creatures 255
mechanoid 84

astromech 84

creature see creature classifications

domestic mech 84

maintenance mech 84

medical mech 84

protocol mech 84
medic 40
medical pouch 86

medical scanner
medical mech
medical tasks
mental defense skills
metapsionics
metric
microchip
milestones
military scanner
Millenial Class Il Freighter
mind control
mind fortress
mindprobe
mindread
mind shield
mindwipe
miner
miniature EMP
mining scanner
moisture farmer
movement
climbing
difficult terrain
falling
hustling
jumping
mortgage

see scanner
see mechanoid
137-138

29, 59, 253

64

147

84

see advancement
see scanner
208

65

64

65

65

64

65

41

84

see scanner

31

149

149

149

149

149

149

268

Murphy 204
musical instrument 84
Myths of the Far Future 267
naive 57
natural damage 61
navy brat 31
navy cadet cruise 41
navy tour 42
nebulae see space
necrophony 63
neutron stars see space
Newtonian movement  see starship combat
nimble 57
non player character 12

designing 249
novice 31
N.O.W. 11
NPC see non-player character
objects 164-166
obnoxious 57
ogrons 24
O.L.D. 10
old characters 55
one-sheet 265
open gaming 220
opportunist stomp 52, 253
opposed checks see attribute check
orphan 31
organizations 120-121

designing 243-248

organization log 282
oversized weapons 91
overwatch see combat
pack attack 254
parachute 84
parsec see space travel
pep talk 53
perception filter 65
performer 42
personal transmat 84
persuasive 58
piledriver 53
pilot 42
pinned down see combat
planetary catalog code 225-226
plants see creature classifications
point defenses see starship combat
poison 254
police officer 43
positional effects see combat
pounce 254
precognition 63
predictive reflexes 53
pregenerated characters 69-74
premise 264
priest 42
prisoner 42
prodigy 31
protector 53
protocol mech see mechanoid
PSI see PSIONICS
psi-blast 65
psi-cop 44
PSIONICS 17, 62

boosting 62

checks/attacks 62

cost 62

maintenance 62

psionic points 62

power 62

skills 62
psionic points see PSIONICS
psi-scram helmet 84
psisense see senses
psychic 45

psychic cone 65
psychic healing 63
psychic leap 63
psychic resuscitation 63
psychic suggestion 65
psychokinesis 64
pyrokinetic blast 64
pyrokinetic burst 64
quickstand 53
quickdraw 53
races see species
ranks 49
rarity 77
reach 89
reactions see combat
realdrive 192
reckless 58
reckless act 53
regeneration 254
reinforce shield 53
relativity corkscrew 53
REP see REPUTATION
replicator 84
reptiles see creature classifications
REPUTATION 17,76

organizations 120-121, 244
requisitions 120-121
resistance see weapons
respirator 85
restrains 89
retrocognition 63
ricochet 53
roar 254
rogue planets see space
roll with it 53
rugged 58
rule zero 9
salaries 76
Sasha Bolotnikov 69
saurians 241
scanner 85

medical scanner 85

military scanner 85

mining scanner 85

science scanner 85
scanning 139-141
scattershot 53
science scanner see scanner
scientist 45
scion 32
scout 45
scrambler 85
seismic mapper 85
sense psionics 64
senses 255

all-around sight 255

darksight 255

lairsense 255

lifesense 255

psisense 255

truesight 255
sensors, starship see starship operations
sentience 250-251

non-sentient 250

semi-sentient 250

sentient 251

super-sentient 251
sentry droid 273
service droid 32
services 86
servobot 85
settings 9
shield other 64
shields 104

shields, starship

see starship combat



sickbay see starship operations

sidestep 53
signature moves see combat
skills 12, 19
levels 21
notation 21
skill list 19-20
XP cost 68
sidearm 89
size 249
sniper 46
SOAK 87, 88, 102, 150-151
objects 165
size 250
starship shields 197
vulnerability see weapons
socialite 46
sociological rating 227
Sol 269
solar system 269-270
Sollustran Battle Armor 123
Sollustran Helm 123
sonic tool 85
space 173-183
anomalies 177
astroengineering 178
astronomical objects, list 182-183
black holes 176
Drake Equation 182
exotic stars 177
magnetars 176
nebulae 177
neutron stars 175
random phenomena 179-181
rogue planets 176
scale 173
spectral classification 175
stars 174-175
space jockey 46
space travel 184-193
attribute checks 186
distances 184
distress calls 187
FTL speeds 185
FTL in systems 189
fuel 290
inner-system travel 187-189
landing & docking 190
time dilation 188-189
travel time 185-186
types of FTL 191-192
spartans 21
spartan battle school 47
spectral classification see space
special forces 45
species 12, 22-27
androids 25-26
borians 25
designing 238-241
felans 27
humans 24
ogrons 24
saurians 241
spartans 26
venetians 24-25
SPEED 59
spendthrift 58
spinning kick 53
spy 39
squad tactical computer 85
starbase assignment 47
star knight 47
stars see space
starfighters see starship combat
starship combat 194-204

actions
casualties
collisions
combat phases
crews
electronic warfare
exploding ships
fighters
firing weapons
ion weapons
Newtonian movement
non-grid movement
play sequence
point defences
shields
tactical combat
starship operations
acquiring
LUXURY
recreation
roles aboard ship
sensors
ship class
ship classifications
sickbay
tractor beams
transporters
Starmaster’s Saber
star systems, design
atmosphere
civilizations
life
orbit and distance
planet names
planet types
rocky planets
star type
world log
starting grade
starting money
status tracks
stunt areas
STR
street thug
street thug, NPC
STRENGTH
stoic
stun
suave
Suliman Brothers
summon
suppression
suppressive fire
survival kit
swim speed
system override
systems upgrade
tac-com network relay
tailing
tail swipe
talent
Talik
Talon Class VI Scout
target engines
task forces
taunt
telekinesis
telekinetic gauntlets
telekinetic shield
telepathic message
telepathy
teleport
teleportation
temporal resonator
tent

195-196
197

198

203

204

197
197-198
197

196

197
202-203
198-199
195

197

197

201
209-218
268

217
216-218
211-213
213-214
209
210-211
215
215-216
216

123
228-234
231
234-237
232

232
232-234
231
230-231
229, 174-175
282

see grade
61,76
157-171
see environment
see STRENGTH

274-275

64

64

see combat
86

theater of the mind see combat
thieves tools 86
throw 54
TikTok, Dr. 72
titan see creature classifications
time 66
time dilation see space travel
tracking 141
trader 48
trait 56
tractor beams see starship operations
transport
transporters see starship operations
truesight see senses
tone 12
toolkit 86
climbing gear 86
engineering toolbox 86
forensic kit 86
interrogation kit 86
medical pouch 86
survival kit 86
thieves tools 86
torpedo spread 54
tottering 58
tough-as-nails 58
trample 254
traveller 32
trip 54
troupe-style play 49
unarmed damage 61
undersized weapons 91
upgrades 105-108
upgrade slots 110
utilikit 54
unflappable 58
universal exploits 50
unwashed 58
vehicles 108-110
venetians 21
venetian retreat 48
vulnerability see weapons
warp drive 192
warp maneuver 54
weapons 87-100
ammunition 92, 93, 96
customizing 105-107
damage types 88
designing 257-260
exotic melee 92
exotic ranged 98
grenades 96
melee weapons 90
range 88
ranged weapons 92
resistance 88
size 91
slang terms 95
SOAK 88
vulnerability 88
weapon traits 89
well-known 58
whirlwind frenzy 54
WIL see WILLPOWER
WILLPOWER 17
wingover 54
wizard 10
Xandadian Shroud 123
xenomorph 273
XP 7, 66
young characters 54
zero-g backpack 86
zero-g speed 60





